
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 

Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor David Wilmshurst 

 
Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Nick Hards 
Alison Rooke 
Roz Smith 

 

John Tanner 
 

 

Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

• There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 2 March 2017 at 
2pm in the Members’ Boardroom for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and 
Opposition Group Spokesman. 

• Date of next meeting: 26 April 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive February 2017 
  
Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other perso
[...]
d copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Transformation Update  
 

 2.10pm 
 
Presentation by Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance. 
 

6. Update on Finance Improvement Plan (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 2.40pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance (AG6). 
 
This paper provides an update to the Committee on the actions and priorities for the 
continuing Finance Improvement activity. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 
 

7. External Auditors (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 3.10pm 
 
A representative from the external auditors, Ernst & Young, will attend to present the 
following item: 
 

• Progress Report 
 
A Local Government Audit Committee Briefing is included for information. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 3.30pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance (AG8). 
 
This report presents the matters considered by the Audit Working Group Meeting of 8 
February 2017. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 3.40pm 
 
To review the Committee’s Work Programme (AG9). 
 

 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2017 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Stewart Lilly (In place of Councillor Tim 
Hallchurch MBE) 
 

Non-Voting Member: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance) 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nick Graham, Director of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Secretary  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
8 
 
11 

Donna Ross, Strategic Finance Manager 
Steve Munn, Director of Human Resources 
Sarah Currell, HR Manager, IBC Interface 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tim Hallchurch (Councillor Stewart Lilly 
substituting). 
 
 

2/16 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 14 December 2016 were approved and signed. 
 
Councillor Constance expressed concern that the discussion on the Senior 
Management Review (SMR) focussed on titles and there was little discussion of 
reporting structures.  She asked if another session could be considered to cover that 
issue. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew reiterated that it would have been better if the Committee 
could have discussed the SMR before it was discussed at Council. 
 
 

3/16 INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 PROGRESS REPORT  

(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Ms Cox introduced and summarised the report.  She updated Members on the results 
of a recent check on blue badge use.  Out of 592 badges checked, 29 were seized.  
The most common reasons for misuse were that the badge holder was deceased or 
not present.  Asked if prosecutions would result, Ms Cox said that there will be a 
meeting to discuss that next week. 
 
In response to questions Ms Cox and Mr Dyson made the following points: 
• The 40 spot checks on expenses claims were targeted on those that showed an 

increase after self-reporting was introduced so the fact that 2 cases were currently 
under investigation was not necessarily representative of all claims. 

• The data check for deceased against pensions and residential home payments 
uses a national database so out-of-county deaths should be picked up.  The 
check is not only on names but also uses other personal details. 

• Environment & Economy Property has been removed from the audit plan because 
the contract is being reviewed by senior management but it will be done early in 
the new financial year. 

• LAS on pages 16 and 17 stands for Liquidlogic Adult Social Care – the name of 
the software system. 

• Mr Dyson said that he was not aware that there were any incidents as a result of 
the control weaknesses identified in the content management system. 

• The Joint Management Group which governs arrangements between OCC and 
Oxford Health has resumed meetings since the audit was completed. 

• Security assurances have now been received from the suppliers of software for 
pensions administration. 

• Members of the Committee can email Ms Cox if they would like the full reports of 
completed audits. 

Page 2



 

 
RESOLVED: to note the progress with the 16/17 Internal Audit Plan and 16/17 
Counter Fraud Plan and the outcome of the completed audits.  
 
 

4/16 UPDATE ON FINANCIAL CONTROL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr Dyson introduced the report which has been retitled the “Finance Improvement 
Plan” since its inclusion in the transformation process. 
 
Members raised a number of issues on the report: 
• Councillors and others received pay slips in the post in November followed by an 

email apology.  Mr Dyson undertook to find out what happened. 
• The performance in debt collection had deteriorated as reporting was late due to 

anomalies discovered and the team had to be upskilled.  A drop in aged debt 
could now be expected. 

• Regarding audit actions the Audit Working Group had agreed to carry out a full 
review of actions and check priorities. 

• The introduction of pre-paid cards to replace cash will reduce risk overall.  It will 
cost £160,000 in year 1 and £120,000 annually after that. 

• While the accuracy of pension reports has improved, there are still problems and 
an independent expert has been appointed by Hampshire who will report at the 
end of the month. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

5/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18  

(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Mrs Ross introduced the report.  She emphasised that no new instruments were 
proposed in the strategy. 
 
Officers responded to points raised by Members: 
• Asked if continuing with the same “steady-as-you-go strategy” is appropriate given 

the changed environment in the last year, Ms Baxter said that the current priorities 
remained security, then liquidity and then yield. 

• On the question as to whether UK banks would be bailed-in when the UK is no 
longer part of the EU, Mrs Ross said that bail-in legislation was enacted early in 
the UK and is already part of UK law.  Deposits with another EU member state 
would be subject to bail-in after the UK leaves the EU, although the Council only 
deals in Sterling. 

• While OxLEP may not be able to borrow again at the discounted Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) project rate, it is hoped that this may be replaced with a 
similar scheme with an infrastructure rate. 

• It is not envisaged that the successor t
[...]
port (Financial Procedure Rules, write off 
provisions); 

b) agree to the Monitoring Officer proposing the change for Full Council’s 
approval; and 

c) note the changes made to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer 
under delegated powers since December 2015 (i.e. since the last annual 
Constitution Review report to Council). 

 
 

10/16 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  

(Agenda No. 12) 

 
It was agreed that the issues in the report had already been covered in discussions 
on earlier items in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

11/16 WORK PROGRAMME  

(Agenda No. 13) 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for 2017.  Dr Jones suggested that 
the item OCC Accounts 2016/17 could be brought forward from September to the 
July meeting.  It was agreed that the Chairman will consider this proposal and confirm 
a date at the next meeting.  The plan was adopted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2017 

Page 6



Division(s): N/A 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 8 MARCH 2017 
 

FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

Report by Director of Finance 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report is the latest of the regular updates provided to the Committee and 

the Audit Working Group (AWG) on Finance Improvement activity.  

2. As previously reported by aligning the Financial Control Improvement Plan 
within the Transformation Programme, the scope and timings have changed. 
Now renamed as Finance Improvement, the principles and key themes of the 
original plan remain, but a strategic approach is being adopted to the change 
priorities. This report is therefore structured with a brief summary confirming 
the status of activity within the original plan, followed by an update on the key 
priorities and any emerging issues.  

 

Summary 
 

3. The following summarises the progress against the original plan: 

Roles and Responsibilities 

4. This has been completed for the current structure within Finance, but as the 
Transformation Programme pro
[...]
actions, 
mainly priority 2, that are outstanding, and these were considered at the last 
AWG. The current position with the key systems was summarised as follows: 

Accounts Payable 

11. The Corporate Procurement team are focussed on improving the internal 
purchasing processes, working in conjunction with the IBC reviewing 
performance reports and looking for areas where there are blockages in the 
payments process, and where alternatives for more efficient purchasing can 
be found. This team is playing a key role within the Transformation 
Programme looking at better ways of controlling spend through demand 
management and expert purchasers, as well as overseeing the 
implementation of the new contract management system. 

12. Duplicate payments is an area that still requires improvement to the process. 
Reports of potential duplicate payments are being received and analysed 
monthly; however the gap in the process is there is no monitoring to ensure 
refunds are received. The internal process was agreed in November, but has 
been delayed in implementation. This has recently been identified, and action 
is in place to have this implemented by the end of February. 

 

Accounts Receivable  

13. As reported at the last Committee, aged debt was a concern. Since the 
Committee a new resourcing structure has been designed and additional 
resources made available to reflect the need for tighter credit control 
operations. Considerable work has already been undertaken with the Adult 

Page 8



Social Care Income team in developing knowledge, systems and processes, 
and this is now demonstrating very good results. The team has been 
transferred into Corporate Finance, and is now being managed by the 
Corporate Income Manager. In addition a new Credit Controller post has been 
created and appointed to, to manage the corporate debt.  

14. At the end of March the Legal Executive handling debt recovery within Legal 
Services is leaving. This is a significant risk as the 
[...]
all bank 
accounts. This is requiring a detailed data cleansing exercise to ensure we 
have an accurate and up to date list of all accounts. We are working with 
Lloyds Bank to review the existing mandates. The aim is to significantly 
reduce the number of accounts being maintained, and on-going have 
arrangements in place for monitoring and oversight of the accounts. 

Finance – Fit for the Future 

34. We are creating a small project team within Corporate Finance, reporting to 
the Finance Leadership Team, focussing on continuous improvement and a 
strategic look at the operating model for Finance and how we can be “fit for 
the future” in a progressive and transforming organisation.  The team 
commenced the work in January, and it is expected a draft target operating 
model will be developed by the end of March, for implementation during 
17/18.  

 

Page 11



Financial and Staff Implications 
 
35. The Finance Improvement is a work stream within the Transformation 

Programme. Any additional resource requirements such as project 
management and business analyst resources are funded through the 
Programme. Otherwise, it is expected that the delivery of the plan will be 
resourced through current teams. There are no immediate cost or staff 
implications, although there will be a need to prioritise work; however the 
overall objective is to provide efficient and effective financial management 
systems, policies and procedures, therefore opportunities requiring 
investment may be identified. These would need to be considered and agreed 
by the Transformation Board. 

 

Risk 
 

36. There is an inherent risk of loss or error where financial control is not 
managed effectively. The objective of the improvement plan is to deliver 
financial control that is based on strong risk awareness. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
37. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  
 
Lorna Baxter 
Director of Finance 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Dyson, Assistan
[...]
ment and economic news

Page 24



7  |

PSAA Audit Services Procurement Strategy for 

the appointment of local auditors

Accounting, auditing and governance

Key milestone Target date

Report on the results of auditors work LG bodies 

2015/16

 The 

Page 25



8   

Key questions for the audit committee

What questions should the Audit Committee be asking itself?

Page 26



9  |

Find out more

EY Item Club winter forecast

Social Care, Precept and New Homes Bonus

Four year funding settlement

Funding for new care model vanguards 

Financial Sustainability of Schools

Sustainability and Transformation Fund

Priorities for social care in 2017 

PSAA Audit Services Procurement Strategy for the 

appointment of local auditors

Report on the results of auditors work LG bodies 2015/16

Page 27



10   

Notes

Page 28



11  |

Notes

Page 29



About EY

 

EY  

Page 30



  

AUDIT and GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 8 MARCH 2017 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 

 
The Audit Working Group met on Wednesday 8 February 2017 
 
Attendance: 
Full Meeting: 
Chairman Dr Geoff Jones; Cllr Sandy Lovatt, Cllr Roz Smith; Nick Graham Chief 
Legal Officer; Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance); Sarah Cox, 
Chief Internal Auditor; Stephen Fallows  (minutes) 
 
Part Meeting: 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance, Bev Hindle, Strategic Director Communities, 
Seona Douglas, Deputy Director (ASC), Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director (ASC), 
Joseph White,  Risk Management Officer, Steven Jones, Corporate Performance 
and Risk Management Officer  
 
 
Matters to Report: 
  
AWG 17.02 - Capital Programme Audit Update  
 
Bev Hindle, Strategic Director Communities and Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance 
attended to discuss the recently finalised audit of the Capital Programme. The audit 
had been given an overall grading of Red and the group considered the full report. The 
audit identified a lack of a sound governance structure in place in relation to the 
delivery of schemes within the capital programme, with limited strategic oversight and 
weaknesses in arrangements for reporting, monitoring and escalation of significant 
issues on individual projects. The group noted the action plan and requested an 
update in 6 months' time on the implementation of actions.  
 
AWG 17.03 - Mental Health Update 
 
The group had previously considered the audit of Mental Health which has an overall 
grading of Red. Seona Douglas and Benedict Leigh, Deputy Directors from Adult 
Social Care attended to provide the group with an update on implementation progress.  
The group noted that a comprehensive S117 review of all service users is being 
completed, a performance dashboard is in place, and issues around data quality being 
addressed and OCC now approve all care packages which is providing consistency 
over approval and eligibility of service provision. However the Deputy Directors did 
report some concerns with the delivery of the action plan and stated that these issues 
are now being considered as part of the strategic review currently in progress of the 
governance and structural arrangements, which will be completed by April 2017. The 
group therefore asked for an update at the 21 June AWG meeting.  
 
AWG 17.04 - Risk Management and Business Management Update  
 
The Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance) presented an update on risk 
management, which included for information the Business Management Report 
which is presented to CLT and Cabinet, highlighting the key risks within the 
organisation. The group noted the alignment between risk and performance reporting 
and the link to strategic objectives. The group also noted the work being undertaken 
by officers supporting Senior Management in identifying and addressing emerging 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



        
   

 
 

strategic risks and the work being undertaken to improve the timeliness of business 
management reporting. The group agreed to continue to receive the strategic risk 
information and the Business Management Report.  
 
AWG 17.05 - Update on Finance Improvement Plan  
 
The group received an update from the Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance), 
including emerging issues and current progress in financial control improvement,  
which will be included in the full update to the March 2017 Audit & Governance 
Committee. The group noted the improvements still required in the areas of duplicate 
payments and aged debt. The group reviewed the list of management actions 
outstanding from the 15/16 audits and noted these will be followed up in the current 
audits of key financial systems.  
 
 
 
The date of the next AWG meeting is Wednesday 5 April 2017, 14.00 - 16.00.  
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report.   
 
 
Lorna Baxter 
Director of Finance  
 
Contact: Officer: Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 

07393 001246   sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 32



 

28/02/2017 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME - 2017 

 
11 January 2017 
Update on Hampshire Partnership – HR Update (Steve Munn) 
Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report (Sarah Cox) 
Ernst & Young Audit Plan (Alan Witty) 
Progress update on Annual Governance Statement Actions (Glenn Watson) 

Treasury Management Strategy (Donna Ross) 
Report from the Councillor Profile Working Group (Andrea Newman) [not needed] 
Constitution Review (Glenn Watson) 
 
8 March 2017 
Ernst & Young Progress Report (Alan Witty) 
 
26 April 2017 
Update on Hampshire Partnership (Ian Dyson) 
Annual Governance Statement (Glenn Watson) 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2016/17 (Sarah Cox)  
Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2017/18 (Sarah Cox) 
Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2016  
Ernst & Young Progress Report (Alan Witty) 
Annual Scrutiny Report (Policy) 
 
12 July 2017 
Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17 
Ernst & Young Progress Report (Alan Witty) 
Update on Hampshire Partnership – HR Update 
Review of effectiveness of internal audit (Glenn Watson) 
 
13 September 2017 
OCC Accounts 2016/17 (Stephanie Skivington)  
Local Government Ombudsman’s Review of Oxfordshire County Council (Nick 
Graham) 
Ernst & Young – Audit Results Report (Alan Witty) 
Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report (Sarah Cox) 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (Richard Webb) 
Monitoring Officer Annual Report (Nick Graham) 
 
8 November 2017 
Ernst & Young: Annual Audit Letter (Alan Witty) 
Treasury Management Mid Term Review (Donna Ross) 
Constitution Review (Glenn Watson) 
 
 

Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group reports 
(Sarah Cox) 
 

• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 
(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

 

• Transformation Update (Lorna Baxter - Quarterly) 
 

• Update on Finance Improvement Plan (Ian Dyson - Quarterly) 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Update on Finance Improvement Plan
	7 External Auditors
	Q1_Feb_2017_ACB_LG with key questions Final

	8 Audit Working Group Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King & Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; Ian Dyson, Assistant 
Chief Finance Office (Assurance); Sarah Cox, Chief 
Internal Auditor, Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 Graham Shaw, Director of Customer Experience 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

12/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

13/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 



 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 11 January 2017 were approved and signed. 
 
Under item 9/16 Constitutional Review, in relation to speaking rights at planning 
meetings, Councillor Bartholomew noted that the responses from the City and District 
Councils were mixed.  Some were refusing to introduce reciprocal arrangements for 
County Councillors at their meetings.  He asked what was the next step.  The 
Chairman responded that the councils were autonomous and made their own 
arrangements.  If any Member wished to change the County Council rules they 
should put a motion to Full Council.  Councillor Constance offered to bring it up at the 
Vale’s Constitutional Review but they had only recently completed a review. 
 
 

15/17 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Ms Baxter and Mr Shaw gave a slide presentation on the transformation programme, 
now called “Fit for the Future”.  The previous five work streams have been 
consolidated into three: Digital First, Business Efficiencies and Place with a 
substantial programme of work also on Children’s Services.  Staff now get regular 
updates via email and intranet and secondment opportunities will be introduced 
shortly.  The breakdown of the first phase budget was outlined. 
 
Members raised a number of points with the Officers who responded as follows: 

 They are communicating also with external partners as appropriate and one 
strand of work focusses on inter-operability of systems with partners. 

 The hub being established for programme staff will have 20 to 30 people but they 
will not necessarily there all the time. 

 Some funds have become available because the broadband rollout will not cost 
as much as originally expected - even when the remaining 5% of the county has 
been reached. 

 Mr Shaw agreed to look at the problems for ‘dual-hatter’ councillors who need to 
access the County network as well as their local council network. 

 On-line services are not replacing existing services but will offer the option to 
those who want it and will save the Council money. 

 In relation to concerns about data security, protocols are already in place and this 
programme will examine if they need to be updated. 

 The number of community hubs still needs to be decided but they could provide 
opportunities for hot-desking which is already being encouraged for staff. 

 
The Chairman thanked Officers for the presentation and noted that it seemed that 
improvements that had been promised for a long time were beginning to be achieved 
now. 
 
 



 

16/17 UPDATE ON FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr Dyson summarised the latest report on the Finance Improvement Plan.  He 
reported that more time was being spent now on strategic improvements and less on 
control issues.  The Audit Working Group gets regular updates and is generally 
satisfied with progress.  He added that there was a meeting on 2 March regarding 
duplicate payments to assign responsibility for ensuring that funds are received. 
 
Mr Dyson provided more information in response to Members’ questions: 

 With the retirement of the Legal Executive handling debt recovery, the role is 
being reviewed to separate out work that does not need a legal person. 

 With regard to the point that too many small purchases are being made by 
purchase order, Mr Dyson said that the number was in the thousands. 

 It is too early to set targets for Payment Card Industry (PCI) compliance. 

 The blockages in the purchasing process are mostly at purchase point. 

 Payment cards can be like credit cards or can be pre-paid cards with credit 
loaded. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

17/17 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Mr King summarised the report from the external auditors noting that most of the 
relevant detail was on page 16 of the agenda.  They expect to complete this year’s 
audit by mid-August in anticipation of next year’s earlier deadline at the end of July.  
They are part-way through their examination of the LOBO loans objection and expect 
to establish a view in the next few weeks. 
 
In response to questions from Members with regard to the valuation of highways 
assets and the problem of deteriorating road surfaces, Mr King said it would be 
expected that standard metrics will be applied, for example a value per mile.  Official 
guidance will have to include some consideration of the issue of deteriorating surface 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

18/17 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Ms Cox summarised the report of the Audit Working Group meeting on 8 February 
2017.  In particular, the group noted concerns from the audit of Mental Health with the 
delivery of the action plan and asked for an update at its 21 June 2017 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 



 

19/17 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee agreed the Committee’s work programme, subject to the following 
changes:  
 

 Update on Hampshire Partnership will be deferred from the April meeting and 
taken with the HR Update at the July meeting. 

 The OCC Accounts 2016/17 will be brought forward from the September meeting 
to the July meeting. 

 A Review of Performance Management of the Highways Partnership Contract will 
be added to the July meeting. 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 


